

Court No. - 49

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 4393 of 2021

Appellant :- Anant

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ram Shiromani Shukla, Anubhav Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Anil Kumar Ojha, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the file.

Appellant has preferred this appeal against the judgment and order dated 18.08.2021 passed by Additional Sessions Judge, Court No. 3, Sonbhadra in Sessions Trial No. 83 of 2019 (CNR No. UPSB010033712019), (State v. Anant) arising out of Case Crime No. 11 of 2019, under Section 376(1) I.P.C., Police Station Pannuganj, Sonbhadra whereby the Additional Sessions Judge, Court No. 3, Sonbhadra has convicted and sentenced the appellant to undergo rigorous imprisonment of ten years and fine of Rs. 20,000/- under Section 376(1) I.P.C.

Admit.

Summon the lower court record.

There is no need to issue notice as learned A.G.A. has accepted the notice on behalf of respondent/State.

Counter affidavit may be filed within three weeks and rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.

List on 03.12.2021 as fresh for disposal of bail application..

Order Date :- 23.10.2021

VPS